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RESOLUTIONS OF THE ORDINARY 
SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING 
OF 9 APRIL 2018
The ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., held on 9 April 2018:

 approved the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2017, the relevant 
   reports and the proposal to cover the period loss of 43,015 euros as follows:

    − 5%, equal to Euro 2,151 to the legal reserve;
    − the remaining Euro 40,864 to the exchange gains reserve.

 resolved that the Company’s Board of Directors would comprise 3 members,
    in accordance with the provisions of Art. 15 in force the Company’s current Articles
     of Association

 for just one financial year, and therefore until approval of the financial statements 
    as of 31 December 2018 by the Shareholders’ Meeting, appointed the following 
    as members of the Board of Directors of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A.:

    Flavio Di Pietro
    Silvio Oliva
    Gianfranco Catrini

 appointed Gianfranco Catrini as Chairman of the Board of Directors of Fisia
    Italimpianti S.p.A.

 for three financial years and, therefore, until approval of the financial statements 
    as of 31 December 2020, appointed the following as members of the Board 
    of Statutory Auditors:

Giovanni Tampalini - Standing Statutory Auditor
Guido Arrigoni - Standing Statutory Auditor
Gian Mario Guglielmetti - Chairman

 appointed KPMG to perform the statutory audit of the accounts in accordance
    with Art. 14 of Italian Legislative Decree no. 39/2010 for the three years 2018-
    2019-2020.

Corporate bodies Fisia Italimpianti S.P.A.
(at 07 March 2018)

Board of directors (°)
Chairman
Gianfranco Catrini

Managing Director
Silvio Oliva

Directors
Flavio di Pietro

Board of statutory auditors (*)
Chairman
Giuseppe Angiolini

Standing statutory auditors
Gianmario Guglielmetti
Claudio Volponi

Substitute statutory auditors
Mario Iannone
Pietro Paolo Rampino

Independent auditors (•)
KPMG S.p.A.

(°) in charge until the approval of the financial statements as at and for the year ending 31 December 2017
(*) in charge until the approval of the financial statements as at and for the year ending 31 December 2017
(•) in charge from 2015 until 2017
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(In thousands of Euro)                                                                                                                   2017

HIGHLIGHTS - FISIA ITALIMPIANTI GROUP

Dear Shareholders,

considering the initiatives taken and the size of the Group being outlined, the Board 
of Directors has chosen to voluntarily draw up the consolidated financial statements
 in accordance with the provisions of Italian Legislative Decree no. 127/91. 
The consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2017 are the first consolidated 
financial statements of the Fisia Italimpianti Group and therefore lack any comparative 
figures. 
The consolidated financial statements for FY 2017, today submitted herewith for your 
examination, close with a positive net result of Euro 3,101,821 (of which Euro 89,073 
attributable to owners of the parent and 3,012,748 pertaining to minorities). 
In 2017, the major commercial effort made during the previous two years, also thanks 
to the group’s commercial and financial backing, the Salini Impregilo Group has 
yielded important results in terms of acquisitions and further growth prospects. 
Details on the performance of the contracts in portfolio and their most relevant effects, 
are provided in the chapter “Performance” of this report. 
In the chapter “Outlook”, are analysed the assumptions and the goals of the five-year plan.
Finally, in the “Market performance” section of this report, is provided a description 
on the “Outlook” of the key products and markets of greatest interest.
We believe that these initial results achieved, in terms of acquisition of new orders and 
reach of the break-even, are a solid basis on which setting the objectives of re-building 
a suitable orders portfolio so to return to a satisfactory operating income.

PERFORMANCE
An analysis of the profit and loss statement shows that the year’s consolidated revenues 
amount to 53.4 million euros and the operating result is positive for 3.3 million euros.

Desalination orders

• Mirfa desalination plant (Abu Dhabi): this is a contract signed in December 
2014 with Hyundai Engineering & Construction for the design and supply of a 
re-mineralisation plant and some rehabilitation works on an existing desalination 
plant, to be completed in 15 months. During the year, supervision and technical 
assistance activities were carried out. The value of the contract is of 17 million euros. 
Production revenues for the year, calculated according to the cost to cost method, 
are reported at 1.1 million euros, with a completion status at 98.1%.

• Takreer CBDC desalination plant (Abu Dhabi): this is a contract signed in 
November 2012 with Samsung Engineering Co. Ltd. for the design and supply 
of a 3.8 million gallons/day plant comprising two desalination units to be completed 
in 20 months. The value of the contract is of 21 million euros. Production revenues 

Profit and Loss Highlights
Total Revenues                                                                                                                    53,390

Operating profit (Loss)                                                                                                       3,347

Profit (loss) before taxation                                                                                                     3,373

Consolidated net result for total the year                                                                        3,102

attributable to the owners of the parent                                                                                  89

attributable to minority shareholders                                                                         3,013

Net Assets and Financial Position - Highlights
Net fixed assets                                                                                                                        365

Consolidated shareholders’ equity                                                                                        6,657

Group shareholders’ equity                                                                                             3,365

Minorities shareholders’ equity                                                                                             3,292

Financial debt                                                                                                             (18,179)

Other Key Performance Indicators
Order backlog                                                                                                                                          197,370

Number of employees                                                   (units)                                                                        165

MANAGEMENT REPORT
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for the year, calculated according to the cost to cost method, are reported at -78 
thousand euros, with a completion status at 98.4%. During the year, supervision 
and technical assistance activities were carried out.

• Desalination plant of Jebel Ali M (Dubai - U.A.E.): this contract was assigned in 
September 2007 and then supplemented with two subsequent change orders in May 
2007, for a total 140 million gallons/day. The value of the contract is of 760 million 
euros. Production revenues for the year, calculated according to the cost to cost 
method, are reported at 1.4 million euros, with a completion status at 99.9%. 
The plant has obtained all acceptance certificates and activities continued during 
the year to solve the punch list positions and supply of contractual spare parts.

• Jebel Ali L2 desalination plant (Dubai - U.A.E.). The value of the contract is 
of 198 million euros and the work started in May 2005. Production revenues for the 
year, calculated according to the cost to cost method, are reported at 138 thousand 
euros, with a completion status at 99.7%. Certain completion and guarantee works 
are currently underway.

• Steam interconnection work between the Ras Abu Fontas A2 and Ras Abu Fontas 
A1 plants (Qatar). This contract was signed in December 2015 with the Qatar 
Electricity Water Company (QEWC). The value of the contract is of 1.2 million 
euros. Production revenues for the year, calculated according to the cost to cost 
method, are reported at 284 thousand euros, with a completion status at 100%. 
During the year, activities were completed and the warranty period started.

• Shuaiba North (Kuwait) desalination plant: this contract was signed in July 
2007 with Mitsui and with the Ministry for Electricity and Water in Kuwait as the 
end customer, for the construction of a 45 million gallon/day plant. The value of 
the contract is of 342.9 million euros. Production revenues for the year, calculated 
according to the cost to cost method, are reported at 160 thousand euros, with a 
completion status at 100%. During the year, the remaining contractual obligations 
were fulfilled and the contract closed.

• Biological water treatment plant made by Atakoy (Istanbul - Turkey) under 
construction by the company Fisia Alkatas JV, of which the parent company Fisia 
Italimpianti holds a 50% share. Contract value 83.9 million euros; the production 
carried out in 2017 totals 35.4 million euros (FY 2016, 4.9 million euros) and the 
backlog is of 43.7 million euros.

• Reverse osmosis desalination plant of Shoaibah (Saudi Arabia) under construction 
by the investees UTE Fisia Abeima and Fisia Abeima LLC, in which the parten 
company Fisia Italimpianti holds a 50% share. Contract value, “offshore” portion, 
assigned by UTE Abeima Fisia, 56.7 million euros, “onshore” portion assigned to 
Fisia Abeima LLC, 60.8 million euros, production for 2017 equal to 11.8 million 
euros, backlog of 105.7 million euros.

Performance

• Reverse osmosis desalination plant of Salalah (Oman) under construction by 
the investee company UTE Abeima Fisia Salalah (offshore portion) for 23.3 million 
euros and the company under construction Fisia Abeima JV (onshore portion) 
for 20 million euros, totalling 43.3 million euros.

ORDERS INTAKE AND ORDER BACKLOG
The table below shows Fisia Italimpianti Group’s order backlog, as at 31 December 
2017: 

The orders backlog at the end of 31 December 2017 is 197.4 million euros.

Area/Country Project Backlog as 
at 12/2017

(in thousands 
of Euros)

Dubai Consulenza Desalinizzazione Jebel Ali G 130

Dubai Consulenza Desalinizzazione Jebel Ali D,E,G 265

Dubai Consulenza Desalinizzazione KI&KII 4

Abu Dhabi Mirfa UAE 469

Abu Dhabi Takreer Cbdc 202

Dubai Jebel Ali M 377

Dubai Jebel Ali M spare parts 408

Dubai Jebel Ali L2 469

Italy Isarco river underpass 12

Italy Isarco plant management 1,459

Argentina Riachuelo 7

Turkey Atakoy 43,650

Saudi Arabia Shuaibah 106,647

Oman Salalah 43,271

TOTAL 197,370
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Fisia Italimpianti Group’s assets are exposed to the following main financial risks:

• market risk deriving from exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates 
between the euro and the other currencies to which Fisia Italimpianti Group 
is exposed, as well as of the raw materials used in the production;
• credit risk deriving from exposure of Fisia Italimpianti Group to potential losses 
deriving from the risk of the client not fulfilling its contract obligations;
• liquidity risk in relation to the risk of not having enough financial resources 
available to comply with the terms and expiry dates of the contracts obligations.

Market risk
Market risk is represented by the risk that the value of future assets, liabilities or cash 
flow may fluctuate according to changes in market prices. Changes can involve the 
exchange rate and interest rate market, as well as the raw materials used in production.

Interest rate risk
This is the risk that cash flows or assets and liabilities may change in value as a result 
of changes to interest rates (the risk is closely linked to the presence of receivables 
or payables accruing interest at variable rates). During the period, the Group did 
not hold any assets/liabilities of significant value, subject to a variable interest rate.

Risk of change in prices of raw materials
To cover the risks of price changes of the raw materials (copper, aluminium, nickel) 
used in the production, Fisia Italimpianti Group carries out financial transactions, 
when deemed necessary, by means of forward purchases that allow for the fixing of the 
purchase price of metals in advance of the actual physical need. As of the year end date, 
no hedging transactions were in place.

Exchange risk
The international presence of Fisia Italimpianti Group sees our assets exposed 
to the risks of the change in exchange rates between the currencies of the countries 
in which we work and the euro. Exposure to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations 
at 31 December 2017 can be seen primarily with regards to the US dollar and other 
currencies linked to it.
Currency risk management strategy is essentially based on the following guidelines:

• use of the portion of the contracts price expressed in local currency mainly to cover
the order costs to be sustained in the same currency, or in currencies connected to such,
• analysis of the exposure by currency on a cumulative and prospective base for 
homogeneous expiry dates and set-up of forward hedging transactions in the same 
currency, on the basis of the company’s net exposure at those dates.

The adoption of the above-specified guidelines has allowed Fisia Italimpianti Group to 
limit the exchange risk with regards to the American Dollar (USD). As of the year end 
date, no hedging transactions were in place.

FINANCIAL
RISK MANAGEMENT
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The Fisia Italimpianti Group’s products portfolio is mainly based on water plants 
(desalination and other water treatment processes).
In 2017, it was also considered appropriate, to allow for corporate diversification, 
to include desalination using renewable energies (mainly solar and geothermal) 
as a new product line. The key features of the products are described hereto.

Desalination
Desalination products consist of two main technological families:

• evaporative processes.
• membrane separation processes.

Evaporative processes
With respect to the MSF (Multi Stage Flash) technology, for which the parent 
company Fisia Italimpianti may be considered an international market leader, there 
are many large installations and the individual units have capacities of over 19 Million 
Imperial Gallons per Day (MIGD).

Alternative thermal technology to MSF is the MED (Multiple Effect Distillation), 
with or without a thermo compressor. This has as now reached a capacity limit of 15 
MIGD.

In order to compete on the market through the offer of this product too, the parent 
company Fisia Italimpianti has designed MED desalination plants of unit sizes of 
10 MIGD. More specifically, the parent company owns the patent “Transversal band 
sea water desalination plants” and the “MED Desalination plants” for low enthalpy 
sources” patent.

Thermal technologies are currently used for small or extremely large plants, while 
membrane technology is used for plants of all sizes.

Membrane separation processes
The RO (Reverse Osmosis) technology market has grown solidly worldwide in recent 
years.

Following the perfecting of supply water pre-treatment technologies (floating and 
ultra-filtration), which have made it able to be used, even in areas where the quality 
of the sea water is not particularly well-suited to this type of plant, this technology 
represents a strongly-growing market and is today the preferred choice of public and 
private clients alike. The parent company Fisia Italimpianti had already developed 
a first plant in Ras Al Khaimah (UAE) with full customer satisfaction.During the 
period, various bids were submitted in the RO desalination sector, which has revealed 
that the competitive position is in line with the competition.In particular, bids have 
been acquired, in association with other well-established companies, for Salalah 

Credit risk
Credit risk is represented by Fisia Italimpianti Group’s exposure to potential losses 
deriving from the risk of the clients not fulfilling their obligations. Clients are generally 
composed of sovereign states or government bodies or solid, major international 
companies. In Fisia Italimpianti Group’s case, given the nature of the contractor 
and the countries in which the company operates, this risk is considered irrelevant.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is represented by the possibility that the financial resources available 
to Fisia Italimpianti Group are not sufficient to cope with commitments within 
the terms and expiry dates agreed. With regards to the financing of working capital, 
the company’s ordinary strategy is to pursue financial independence of our orders 
underway.However, on an exceptional basis, the fact that Fisia Italimpianti Group 
belongs to a large, solid group means that any temporary financial need can be met
by means of recourse to external credit facilities.

THE MARKET
During the last two years, Fisia Italimpianti Group has extended the range of products 
offered in line with its capacity and experience. It has also put in place an action plan 
with a view to increase the reference geographic market, moving towards a more global 
concept with respect to the traditional one of the Arab countries of the Gulf. 
Therefore, the considerations that follow refer to the market in this more extensive 
way. According to the forecasts provided by independent agencies and the available 
information, the thermal desalination market over the coming years will still require 
construction of several large-scale plants, mainly the hybrid type; there may also be 
requests for “service” activities on plants already built, many of which are coming 
to the end of their useful lifetime. It is, however, considered that this technology is 
substantively marginal within the desalination market. Vice-versa, reverse osmosis 
desalination technology, again on the basis of forecasts prepared by third party entities, 
shows a growth trend throughout the area considered accessible and - prospectively - 
the most interesting market by far in terms of volumes and number of opportunities. 
Lastly, the water treatment plant market remains at high levels, in both the civil and 
industrial plant segments, and - in geographical terms - offers the best possibility of 
medium-term expansion.

Financial risk management PRODUCTS



ANNUAL REPORT 2017

14 15

(Oman) for the supply of a 114,000 m3/day RO desalination plant, and for Shuaibah 
(KSA) for the supply of a 250,000 m3/day RO desalination plant.

Water treatment
The parent company Fisia Italimpianti has extensive know-how and references in this 
sector, acquired through the construction of numerous purification and drinking water 
plants. The sector also includes design and supply of re-mineralisation plants for the 
desalinated water produced by both evaporation and membrane (reverse osmosis) 
plants. In the purification plants sector, the contract is currently being fulfilled for the 
extension of the Atakoy plant in Istanbul (Turkey) in a joint venture with the Turkish 
company Alkatas; the technologies being used are active sludge, for a capacity of 
240,000 m3/day, and MBR, for a capacity of 20,000 m3/day. 
The parent company has also constructed the re-mineralisation plant for the water 
produced by the desalination plants of Mirfa (Abu Dhabi), which is the first case of 
treatment of water from a hybrid plant (thermal and membrane) using two different 
acidifying agents simultaneously.
In 2017, the six-year management contract was also formalised, with a consortium 
in which Salini Impregilo S.p.A. participates as lead partner, of the plant for the 
treatment of the water excavated from the Isarco river underpass, with a capacity 
of 4,000 m3/day. With a view to the market diversification on which the operating 
plan is based, numerous initiatives operative are currently under way, mainly on the 
Mediterranean and South American market, for the construction of waste water
and drinking water treatment plants. 
More specifically, in 2017, offers were developed relative to the General Belgrano 
drinking water plant (Buenos Aires, Argentina) with a capacity of 1,000,000 m3/
day, using lamellar pack technology and sand filtration, and for the Municipal Water 
Treatment plant of Laferrere (Buenos Aires, Argentina)with a capacity of 450,000 
equivalent inhabitants, using active sludge technology and the anaerobic digestion 
of sludge. Again in 2017, the letter of intent was formalised at the Ministry of Public 
Works of the Republic of Argentina, for the joint private financing of six major projects 
in the field of municipal waste water treatment and drinking water. 
Again in 2017, the parent Company worked to submit the offer to the municipal 
company of Istanbul (Iski) for a water treatment plant for the site of Yenikapi (Istanbul, 
Turkey) as a joint venture with the Turkish company Alkatas, using active sludge 
technology for a capacity of 450,000 m3/day.

Desalination using renewable energies
In 2017, the parent company prepared two feasibility studies for the development 
of desalination plants powered by solar energy, using PV + CSP technology, in 
collaboration with major companies operating in the renewable energies sector. 
Two proposals were prepared, the first for the development of a plant able to produced 
60,000 m3/day of distilled water and the second for the development of plants able to 
produce 10,000 m3/day distilled water, both being promoted on the market of the Arab 
peninsular countries.

Products

During the year, investments were mainly made in the renewal and improvement 
of the machines fleet, with a focus on user work stations, corporate mobility and 
technological updates for CAD and threedimensional graphics stations.
As regards developments in software, the choice was made to develop document 
management software in-house, to be used in new orders and to customise the 
company document management system. Both systems are also currently also available 
from remote positions, by means of terminal server.
Use of advanced communication systems has also been consolidated, enabling 
an efficient flow of informing and communication between the various companies 
(seconded offices and sites) and others (clients and partners).
Towards the end of the year, within the new company communication plan developed 
together with the parent company, the institutional website update was also launched.

GROUP COMPANIES
In 2017, the following companies were set-up:

• Brennero Galleriacque S.c.r.l., consortium company for the reversal of costs and 
not for profit, established on 15.5.2017 by Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. and Passavant 
Impianti S.p.A. (with share capital of Euro 10,000, held 51% by Fisia Italimpianti 
S.p.A. and the remaining 49% by Passavant
Impianti S.p.A.) to carry out activities relating to the management of the water 
treatment plant as part of the works connected with the lot “Isarco river underpass” 
of the Brenner base tunnel - “sublot main works”;

• Fisia Abeima Company L.L.C., a company established on 8.8.2017 with registered 
office in Riyadh (Saudi Arabia), as part of the execution of the “Shuaiba 3” order, 
whose capital of SAR (Saudi Riyal) 500,000 is held equally by Fisia Italimpianti 
and Abeinsa Infraestructuras Medioambiente S.A.

Again in 2017, Fisia Italimpianti and Abeinsa Infraestructuras Medioambiente S.A. 
also established joint ventures under the scope of the execution of the orders “Shuaiba 
3” (Saudi Arabia) and “Salalah” (Oman). U.T.E. – (“Union Temporal de Empresas”) 
are both based in Seville (at the office of Abeinsa Infraestructuras Medioambiente 
S.A.) and Fisia Italimpianti holds the portions respectively of 50% (for Shuaiba) 
and 51% (for Salalah), with the Spanish partner holding the residual portions.

The activities also began, aimed at establishing another L.L.C. under the scope 
of the “Salalah” order, to be established with registered office in Oman and with 
the participation - in addition to Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. - of a local partner. 
The Fisia & Alkatas JV, was incorporated last year for construction of phase no.2 
of the advanced biological waste water treatment plant of Atakoy (Istanbul - Turkey); 
Fisia Italimpianti holds a 50% share. 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS
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The table below summarises the information relating to group personnel at the end 
of the year.

At year end, 15 people were hired in the foreign branches of the parent company.

ORGANISATIONAL MODEL 
AND CODE OF ETHICS
The parent company Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., by board resolution 07 March 2017, 
approved the new “Organisation, Management and Control Model” envisaged by Art. 
6 of Italian Legislative Decree no. 231/01 and the Group Code of Ethics, also updated 
to incorporate new legislation relating to the predicate offences, with the inclusion in 
the system of additional crimes relevant to Italian Legislative Decree no. 231/2001 and 
organisational changes to the Company.

This Model is also based on the system of internal company procedures and, in 
compliance with the provisions of the Model, a Supervisory Body was also established 
comprising two members not on the Company workforce.

As required by the Model, the Supervisory Body carried out its controls during 2017 
and reported thereon to the relevant bodies.

The Model is currently being updated to incorporate the additional new legislation 
related to the predicate offences; this is expected to reach completion by 30 April 2018.

Number 31.12.2017

Managers 11

Jr. managers and White collars 131

Blue collars 23

TOTAL 165

HUMAN RESOURCES



ANNUAL REPORT 2017

18 19

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The parent company carries out research and development activities through
a transversal system integrated between the various business segments.

According to market trends and commercial strategies, the characteristics of each 
product line are constantly reviewed, together with the technical and operative bodies.

Specifically:

Desalination technologies
Starting from the 1970s, the evaporative desalination processes (thermal plants) mainly 
used technology to produce drinking water from sea water.

At present, use of these technologies has come to a standstill, in favour of membrane 
technologies (reverse osmosis). Recently-constructed plants are in fact almost all built 
using this technology.

This is why research was carried out aimed at studying these systems and in particular 
the pre-treatment of sea water supply and post-treatment of the permeate produced.

Pre-treatment of the water supply
Several computation models have been created for the pre-treatment technologies 
of reverse osmosis plants and, in particular, dissolved air floatation has been studied, 
as an important improvement in the pre-treatment of water with high algae content. 
This technology will be used in the reverse osmosis desalination plant of Salalah 
(Oman) acquired in the last few months of 2017.

Water remineralisation plants produced
Two patents have been filed in relation to the post-treatment of the distillate from both 
the thermal plants and the reverse osmosis plants or mixtures of water produced by 
hybrid plants. These patents are the result of studies carried out during previous years 
by the Company at Genoa University and are currently being applied in the plants 
supplied as part of the MIRFA order.

Again as regards the remineralisation plants, Research and Development have 
developed the process model for the post-treatment of the permeate of reverse osmosis 
plants with gravity lime filters. This type of treatment will also be used in the Salalah 
plant.

QUALITY, SAFETY
AND THE ENVIRONMENT

The parent company Fisia Italimpianti adopts an integrated Quality, Health and 
Safety at Work and Environment Management System certified by Det Norske Veritas 
in compliance with standards ISO 9001:2008, BS OHSAS 18001:2007 and ISO 
14001:2004.

Accredia EA 34 and EA 28 certification of sectors
The certificates for the 2 sectors have been maintained, namely EA 34 for the Design, 
Procurement and Testing processes and EA 28 for the Assembly and Commissioning 
processes, as required by Accredia.

Quality
In September 2017, the annual audit was performed by DNV GL, with a second 
supervisory inspection for maintenance of the ISO 9001 certificate expiring on 
15.09.2018, following the audit started at the Isarco Scarl - Fortezza (BZ) site in 
February 2017.

During the reference period, an audit was carried out of the system reference
instructions and procedures, in order to keep it up-to-date with regards the operative 
reality, in compliance with the relevant requirements and applicable regulations and 
in line with the actions taken to improve organisation, as planned with the company 
management at the start of the year.

The following were the priority objectives:

• Compliance with the New Organisation, Management and Control Model 
pursuant to Italian Legislative Decree no. 231/01 approved by the Fisia Italimpianti 
Spa BoD on 07 March 2017;
• Improvement of the internal processes related to the operations and their 
interaction.

The Quality Management System and related procedures are currently being revised, 
including the integrated Management System Manual, to adapt to the new 2015 review 
of standard ISO 9001, which will be completed by the end of May 2018 (the final 
deadline for transposition of the new standard is September 2018).

Health and safety
In March 2017, the annual audit was performed by DNV GL, with a second 
supervisory inspection for maintenance of the BS OHSAS 18001 certificate expiring 
on 08.05.2018, following the audit started at the Isarco Scarl - Fortezza (BZ) site in 
February 2017.

On 20 December 2017, the annual Management Review was completed, valid as a 
Regular Meeting, in compliance with the provisions of standard ISO 18001 and Italian 
Legislative Decree no. 81/08.
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During the reference period, the system reference instructions and procedures were 
revised, in order to keep them in line with the operating situation, in accordance 
with the relevant requirements and applicable regulations and in line with the 
actions taken to improve organisation and the needs for prevention and control, in 
compliance with the relative international legislation and Italian legislation pursuant 
to Italian Legislative Decree no. 81/2008 according to that planned with the company 
management at the start of the period.

The following were the priority objectives:

• Analysis of business processes with reference to the standards adopted in terms 
of health and safety;
• Carry out of an internal audit in November 2017 to verify all accident prevention 
processes and compliance with current legislation;
• Plans for improving and monitoring prevention and protection activities.

The update of the HSW Management System and related procedures is currently in 
progress, including the Integrated management system manual, to adjust to the new 
ISO 45001 standards, which will be replacing the old BS OHSAS 18001 standard over 
the next few months.

Environment
In July 2017, the annual audit was performed by DNV GL, with a second supervisory 
inspection for maintenance of the ISO 14001 certificate expiring on 15.09.2018, 
following the audit started at the Isarco Scarl - Fortezza (BZ) site in February 2017.
.
The following were the priority objectives:

• Analysis of business processes with reference to the standards adopted 
in environmental matters;
• Carry out of an internal audit in November 2017 to verify all environmental 
processes and compliance with current legislation;
• Plans for improving and monitoring environmental prevention and protection 
activities.

The Environmental Management System and related procedures are currently being 
revised, including the integrated Management System Manual, to adapt to the new 
2015 review of standard ISO 14001, which will be completed by the end of May 2018 
(the final deadline for transposition of the new standard is September 2018).
As far as concerns the three certificates (Quality, Safety and Environment), the reports 
issued by the  certifying agencies following the audits did not indicate any system 
non-conformities.

RELATIONSHIPS WITH SUBSIDIARIES, 
WITH ASSOCIATES AND WITH COMPANIES
THAT ARE UNDER COMMON CONTROL
Related party transactions, set out in the table below take place at normal market 
conditions.

Parent Company

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 4,446 - - 55

Salini Costruttori S.p.A. 254 - - -

TOTAL 4,700 - - 55

Short 
term financial

Trade within 
12 months

Short 
term financial

Trade within 
12 months

Receivables Payables

Quality, safety and the environment

Associates

UTE Abeima Fisia Shuaibah - 365 - -

TOTAL - 365 - -

Companies that are under common control

Fisia Ambiente S.p.A. - 29 - -

Isarco S.c.r.l - 146 - -

Salini Impregilo – U.A.E. - 7 - 86

Salini Impregilo Arabia - 1 - 1

Salini Impregilo - - - -

Argentina - - 1 -

Gestione Napoli Srl in liq. - 1 - -

TOTAL - 184 1 87

TOTAL 4,700 549 1 142
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The parent company has drawn up a five-year business plan for the period from 2018
to 2022.
The plan is based on relatively extensive strategic assumptions, both in terms 
of products and of geographic markets.
The plan includes the income, equity and financial forecasts of the parent company in 
the period covered by the plan and is based on the assumptions, considered reasonable 
by the directors and related to:

• to acquisition possibilities,
• to expected profitability of the projects,
• to the sustainability of the financial plan

In particular, the plan forecasts acquisitions of more than 900 million euros, of orders 
an average annual production value of more than 200 million euros and EBIT that is 
already positive starting from the first year of the plan.
The parent company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. has undertaken, if necessary, to support 
Fisia Impianti S.p.A. over the coming year. The plan as summarised above was 
approved by the Board of Directors during the meeting held on 07 March 2018.
Upon completion of the presentation of the definitive economic bid on 06 February 
2018, Fisia Italimpianti/Alkatas/Alke JV (of which Fisia is the lead company) was in 
first place in the ranking, with a price of approximately 57 million euros, out of a total 
of seven bids submitted by Turkish and international competitors.
The client ISKI made the rankings official on 15 February, awarding it to Fisia 
Italimpianti/Alkatas/Alke JV. The related contract should be signed shortly. 
The subject of the tender consists of a biological purification plant of 400,000 m3/g 
to be built in three years, worth approximately 57 million euros equivalent. It is the 
second important contract in the water treatment sector acquired in Turkey in less 
than two years.

Parent Company

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 382 - - - 123

Salini Costruttori - - - - 7

TOTAL 382 - - - 130

Purchases 
of goods 

and services

Financial
charges

Other
revenues

Sale 
of goods 

and services

Financial
income

Costs Revenues

Associates

UTE Abeima Fisia Shuaibah - - - 1,326 -

TOTAL - - - 1,326 -

Companies that are under common control

Fisia Ambiente S.p.A. - - - 60 -

Salini Impregilo – U.A.E. 41 - 15 - -

Impregilo - Branch of Argentina 14 - - 4 -

Gestione Napoli Srl in liq. - - - 4 -

Impregilo - Healy UTE - - - 18 -

TOTAL 55 - 15 86 -

TOTAL 437 - 15 1,412 130

OUTLOOK AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTSRelationships with subsidiaries, with associates 
and with companies that are under common control
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ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
ECONOMIC EQUITY 
AND FINANCIAL POSITION
Analysis of the consolidated balance sheet figures
(In thousands of Euro)                                                                                                                      2017

A.           Net fixed assets
 Intangible fixed assets 33
 Tangible fixed assets       274
 Financial fixed assets      1,994

2,301

B.           Working capital
 Work in progress, net of advances received    840
 Advances to suppliers 1,439
 Trade receivables 6,991
 Other assets 2,900
 Trade payables (21,351)
 Other liabilities (3,852)

(13,033)

C.           Invested capital less current liabilities     (10,580)

D.           Employees’ severance indemnity      (940)

E.           Net capital requirements       (11,522)

 covered by:
F.            Own funds
 Paid-up share capital    3,400
 Reserve and retained earnings (losses) carried forward 155
 Net profit (loss) for the year     3,102

6,657

G.           Net financial debt (cash)
 Medium to long-term financial receivables              -
 Short-term financial payables               -
 Medium to long-term financial payables              -
 Liquid funds and short-term financial receivables  (18,179)

(18,179)

H.           TOTAL AS IN E.        (11,522)

Determination and allocation of added value
(In thousands of Euro)                                                                                                                      2017

Production revenues 51,783
Other revenues and income  1,607
TOTAL REVENUES 53,390

Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods  (20,025)
Services (19,723)
Use of third party assets (935)
(Accrual to) utilisation of provisions for risks and charges            -
Other operating costs (421)

Added value produced 12,286

Income / (expense) from investments                                   -
Other financial income / (expense)  (167)
TOTAL ADDED VALUE 12,119

Broken down as follows:  
- to personnel (8,842)
- to financial backers 190
- (taxes) / proceeds from tax consolidation (270)
Self-financing ability 3,197

To reintegrate invested capital (amortisation/depreciation)  (97)
 
 
CONSOLIDATED NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3,102

Attributable to the owners of the parent   89
Attributable to minority shareholders   3,012
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A.           Shareholder receivables for outstanding payments

B.           Fixed assets:
 I. Intangible 
     3) Industrial patents and similar rights   15,314
     7) Other   17,316
 Total intangible fixed assets 32,630
 II. Tangible
     2) Plants and machinery 118,059
     3) Industrial and commercial equipment 156,351
 Total tangible fixed assets 274,410
 III. Financial                 -
     1) Investments:                 -

b) In associated companies 57,838
     2) Other financial receivables

d) Other 1,936,614
 Total financial fixed assets 1,994,452
 TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 2,301,492

C.           Current assets
 I. Inventories
     3) Contract work in progress 20,884,702
     5) Payments on account 1,439,187
 Total inventories 22,323,889
 II. Receivables
     1) Trade
       - due within one year 6,441,295
     3) Associated companies 
       - due within one year 515,850
     5) Companies controlled by parent companies
       - due within one year 184,864
     5-bis) Tax receivables
       - due within one year 1,334,457
     5-quater) Other
       - due within one year 250,072
 Total receivables 8,726,538
 III. Financial assets
     7) Cash pooling 4,700,413
 Total financial assets 4,700,413
 IV. Liquid funds
     1) Bank and postal accounts 13,470,839
     3) Cash-in-hand and cash equivalents 7,462
 Total liquid funds 13,478,301
 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 49,229,141

D.           Accrued income and deferred expenses
     1) Accrued income and deferred expenses 1,315,798
 TOTAL ACCRUED INCOME AND DEFERRED EXPENSES 1,315,798

 TOTAL ASSETS 52,846,431

BALANCE SHEET ASSETS 2017
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A.           Shareholders’ equity:
 I. Share capital 3,400,000
 IV. Legal reserve
 VI. Other reserves, indicated separately
      Translation reserve (46,063)
 VIII. Retained earnings (losses) carried forward (78,427)
 IX. Profit (loss) for the year attributable to the owners of the parent 89,073
 Total Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 3,364,583
 Share capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 279,794
 Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 3,012,748
 Total Non-controlling interests 3,292,542
 Total Equity 6,657,125

B.           Provisions for risks and charges:               -

C.           Employees’ leaving entitlement         941,541

D.           Payables:
     6) Advances and deposits 20,044,488
     7) Trade payables 21,208,906
     9) Payables to subsidiaries               -
     11) Payables to parents 52,705
     11 bis) Payables to companies controlled by parent companie      89,590
     12) Payables to taxation authorities 2,563,954
     13) Social security charges 524,646
     14) Other payables 748,085
 Total Payables 45,232,374

E.           Accrued expenses and deferral income:
     1) Accrued expenses and deferral income 15,391
 TOTAL ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRAL INCOME 15,391

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 52,846,431

BALANCE SHEET LIABILITIES 2017
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A.           Revenues:
     1) Revenues from the sale of goods and services 34,526,349
     3) Change in contract work in progress 17,256,774
     5) Other revenues and income 1,606,543
 Total Revenues 53,389,666

B.           Operating expenses:
     6) Raw materials, consumables,supplies and goods for resale 20,025,278
     7) Services 19,723,345
     8) Use of third party assets 934,599
     9) Personnel expenses:

a) Wages and salaries 6,743,492
b) Social security contributions 1,444,682
c) Employees’ leaving entitlement 366,163
e) Other costs 287,753

 Total personnel expenses 8,842,090
   10) Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs:

a) Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 29,710
b) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 66,823

 Total amortisation, depreciation and write-downs 96,533
   14) Other operating costs 420,552
 Total operating expenses 50,042,397
 
 DIFFERENCE (A-B) 3,347,269

C.           Financial income and charges:
   16) Other financial income

d) other income from:
           - other 45,448
           - associated companies 15,943
           - parent companies 129,133
 Total financial income 190,524
   17) Interest and other financial charges:
      - other (6,954)
 Total interest and other financial charges (6,954)
   17 bis) Exchange rate gains and (losses) (158,204)
 Total financial income and charges (15+16-17-17bis) 25,366

D.           Adjustments to the carring value of financial asset and liabilities:
   18) Revaluations

a) investments              -
 Net income (loss) before taxation 3,372,635
   20) Taxation on profit for the year:

a) taxation on income for the year
             (current and deferred) (1,770,908)

d) Proceeds from tax consolidation 1,500,094
 Total taxation (270,814)

   21) Net profit (loss) for the year 3,101,821
 Profit (loss) for the year attributable to the owners of the parent 89,073
 Profit (loss) for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 3,012,748

INCOME STATEMENT 2017 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2017

A.           Cash flow deriving from operating activity
 Profit (loss) for the year 3,101,821
 Income tax 270,814
 Interest expense/(interest income) (183,570)
 unrealized (gains) / losses on foreign exchange (428,950)
 1) Profit (loss) prior to income tax, interest, dividends
 and capital gains/losses from disposals 2,760,115

 Adjustments for non-monetary items that have no counter-entry in net working capital
 Provision of severance indemnity 366,163
 Amortisation/depreciation of fixed assets 96,533
 2) Cash flow before changes in NWC 3,222,811

 Changes in net working capital
 Reduction/(increase) in inventories (16,643,242)
 Reduction/(increase) in advances and deposits 8,894,834
 Reduction/(increase) in receivables due from customers 484,430
 Reduction/(increase) in receivables due from group companies (177,241)
 Reduction/(increase) in other current assets (1,472,077)
 Increase/(reduction) in trade payables 10,280,052
 Increase/(reduction) in payables due to group companies (290,639)
 Increase/(reduction) in other current liabilities (130,959)
 Other changes to net working capital (advances to suppliers) (1,043,200)
 3) Cash flow after changes in NWC 3,124,769
 
 Other adjustments
 Interest collected/(paid) 183,570
 (Income tax paid) 1,484,741
 (Use of severance indemnity provision) (368,051)
 4) Cash flow after other adjustments 4,425,029
 Cash flow from operating activity (A) 4,425,029

B.           Cash flow from investmenting activities
 Tangible fixed assets
 (Investments) (131,329)
 Intangible fixed assets
 (Investments) (15,296)
 Financial fixed assets
 (Investments) (57,838)
 Divestment realisation price 593,459
 Cash flow of investments (B) 388,996

C.           Cash flow from financing activities
 Third party funds
 (Increase) decrease in financial assets due to cash pooling 6,476,341
 Encrease on capital attributable to non-controlling interests 4,900
 Variation on translation reserve (46,055)
 Cash flow of loans (C) 6,435,186
 
 Increase (reduction) of liquid funds (A ± B ± C) 11,249,211
 Available funds at the beginning of the year 2,229,091
 Available funds at the end of the year 13,478,301
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Introduction
These notes to the consolidated financial statements of the Fisia Italimpianti Group 
are prepared in accordance with Art. 38 of Italian Legislative Decree no. 127/1991. 
Point 1 below specifies the Group consolidation area.
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a voluntary basis, in 
order present an overall picture of the Group and to meet the consolidated reporting 
requirements of its stakeholders in the Group’s reference market. Accordingly, the 
consolidated financial statements do not need to be filed and published pursuant to 
Legislative decree no. 127/91. The consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 
2017 are the first consolidated financial statements of the Fisia Italimpianti Group and 
therefore comparative figures have not been presented.

Structure and content of the consolidated financial statements
These consolidated financial statements are compliant with the provisions of Articles 
2423 et seq. of the Italian Civil Code, interpreted and supplemented by the accounting 
standards issued by the Organismo Italiano di Contabilità (Italian Accounting 
Organisation) (OIC accounting standards) and consist of the following documents: 
Consolidated Balance Sheet, Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated 
Statement of Cash Flows and Consolidated Notes. The Consolidated Balance Sheet 
is prepared in accordance with the layout specified under Article 2424 of the Italian 
Civil Code, and the Consolidated Income Statement according to that outlined by 
Article 2425 of the Italian Civil Code, with the adjustments envisaged by OIC 17 for 
consolidated financial statements. 
The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows shows the positive and negative changes 
to liquid funds recorded during the year and has been prepared using the indirect 
method, according to the model envisaged by accounting standard OIC 10.
The Consolidated Nots provide all information required under Article 38 of Italian 
Legislative Decree no. 127/91. 
If the information required by specific provisions of law should not suffice to provide a 
truthful, correct representation, the complementary information considered necessary 
to this end, is supplied. More specifically, the Notes provide the following information 
in table form:

• the reconciliation between the shareholders’ equity and the result for the year of 
the Parent Company and the period result of the consolidated financial statements;
• the statement of changes to items of consolidated shareholders’ equity.

As regards the Group’s business and transactions with associates, parent companies, 
joint ventures and other related parties, reference is made to the information given in 
the Management Report prepared by the Parent’s Directors and accompanying these 
consolidated financial statements.
Significant subsequent events and the total amount of commitments, guarantees 
and potential liabilities notresulting from the balance sheet are stated in specific 
paragraphs of these Notes.

The Parent Company Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. is a direct subsidiary of Salini Impregilo 
S.p.A., with registered office in Milan (Italy), and an indirect subsidiary of Salini 
Simonpietro e C. S.a.p.A., with registered office in Rome (Italy), which respectively 
prepare the consolidated financial statements of the smallest set and largest set of 
companies of which the Company is a part as a subsidiary. The consolidated financial 
statements of Salini Impregilo S.p.A. are available at the website www.salini-impregilo.com,
while the consolidated financial statements of Salini Simonpietro e C. S.a.p.A. are 
filed in accordance with the law at the relevant chamber of commerce. 
The Balance Sheet, Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows have been 
prepared in units of euros, without decimal figures, whilst the figures given in the 
Notes are in thousands of euros (unless otherwise specified).

Consolidation standards
Below are the standards adopted for preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidation area and reference data
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the individual 
financial statements as at 31 December 2017, prepared by the group companies, 
adjusted, if necessary, to ensure that they are homogeneous with the schemes 
envisaged by Accounting Standard OIC 17.

The FISIA ITALIMPIANTI Group includes the Parent company Fisia Italimpianti 
S.p.A. and the companies listed below:

• BRENNERO GALLERIACQUE S.c.r.l. VAT number and tax code 
02474600992, registered office in Genoa, at Via De Marini 1, total share capital 
Euro 10,000, held for Euro 5,100 (51% of shares) as at 31.12.2017;
• FISIA VE ALKATAS IS ORTAKLIGI, Erturk Sokar. No 1 K1 is Merkezi Kat:6 
Kavacik-Beykoz/Istanbul - Turkey, total share capital Turkish Lira 1,000, held for 
Turkish Lira 500 (50% of shares) as at 31.12.2017;
• UTE ABEIMA FISIA SHUAIBAH, VAT Number ESU90328378, Calle 
Energia Solar, 1 41014 Camjpus Palmas Altas-Seville, Spain, of which Fisia 
Italimpianti S.p.A. holds 50% of shares.
• FISIA ABEIMA LLC, CR: 1010610568, PO Box 7669 Riyadh (Saudi Arabia), 
total share capital SAR 500,000 held of SAR 250,000 (50% of shares) as at 31.12.2017.

Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., tax code and VAT number 02340830997, with registered 
office in Sede, at Via De Marini 1 - GENOA (GE). 
The consolidation area includes not only the parent company Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., 
but also the group companies:

- BRENNERO GALLERIACQUE S.c.r.l. (subsidiary)
- FISIA VE ALKATAS IS ORTAKLIGI (subsidiary)
- UTE ABEIMA FISIA SHUAIBAH (associate)

I. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
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The consolidation area does not include the company FISIA ABEIMA LLC, 
which was established during FY 2017 and is considered irrelevant.

Consolidation techniques
Full consolidation (line-by-line):
The full consolidation (line-by-line) method envisages the full inclusion in the 
consolidated financial statements of all assets, liabilities, costs, revenues and cash 
flows of the companies belonging to the consolidation area, save for the derecognition 
of balances and transactions implemented between companies in the consolidation 
area. Each asset and liability is considered for its full value, for consolidation purposes.
The following group companies are consolidated using the full consolidation
(line-by-line) method:

- BRENNERO GALLERIACQUE S.c.r.l.
- FISIA VE ALKATAS IS ORTAKLIGI

Proportional consolidation:
The proportional consolidation method envisages the proportional inclusion in the 
consolidated financial statements of the assets, liabilities, costs, revenues and cash 
flows of the companies over which one of the companies included in the consolidation 
area exercises joint control, together with non group shareholders, considering only 
the portion of their value that corresponds to the stake held directly or indirectly 
by the parent company. The following group companies are consolidated using 
the proportional consolidation method:

- UTE ABEIMA FISIA SHUAIBAH

Not consolidated:
The following group companies are not consolidated:

- FISIA ABEIMA LLC

Financial statements in currencies other than the euro
The financial statements expressed in currencies other than the euro (UTE Abeima 
Fisia Shuaibah) are converted into euros applying the exchange rates in force as at year 
end, for items of the consolidated balance sheet, and the average period exchange rates 
for items of the consolidated income statement, insofar as these offer a reasonable 
representation of spot rates. Differences arising from the conversion of the initial 
shareholders’ equity at the period end rates and differences stemming from the conversion 
of items of the balance sheet at sport rates and the income statement at average period 
rates, are allocated to the conversion reserve. The exchange exchange rates applied for the 
conversion of the foreign currency financial statements into euros are the following:

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
AND VALUATION CRITERIA

The items of the financial statements were measured in accordance with general 
criteria of prudence and accruals, taking the view of the business as a going concern, 
also considering the financial commitment made by the sole shareholder to offer 
the parent company operative and financial booking; the items were recorded and 
presented considering the substance of the transaction or contract, where compatible 
with the provisions of the Italian Civil Code and OIC accounting standards.

A standard of prudence was applied resulting in individual measurement of the 
elements composing the single asset and liability items, to avoid offsetting among 
losses which should have been recognised and income not to recognise as they were 
not realised. More specifically, gains are recorded only if they have been realised by 
the year end date, while account is taken of risks and losses for the year, even if they 
have come to light subsequent to year end.

The application of the accruals principle meant that the effect of the transactions 
and the other events has been recorded in the accounts and allocated to the accounting 
period to which said transactions refer and not to the period when the related 
collections and payments actually took place.

During the year, no exceptional circumstances occurred which would have made 
recourse to the exceptions to the valuation criteria, pursuant to Article 29, paragraph 
4 of Italian Legislative Decree 127/91 necessary, insofar as incompatible with a truthful 
and correct representation of the Company’s financial and equity position and the 
economic results. There was also no revaluation of assets pursuant to special laws 
on this during the year.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires the use of estimates 
that affect the values of the asset and liabilities and information. The final results 
may differ from these estimates. The estimates are reviewed from time to time and 
the effects of changes made to them, where not deriving from incorrect estimates, are 
noted on the income statement for the year during which the changes take place, if 
only affecting that year, or also in subsequent years, if the changes influence both the 
current and subsequent years.

Fixed assets
Intangible
Intangible assets are recorded at purchase cost.
Industrial patents and similar rights and the other fixed assets are amortised according 
to their remaining possibility of future use.

Tangible
They are recognised at cost, increased by related charges and net of depreciation. 
None of the assets have been re-valued. 
Gains and losses on the disposal of tangible fixed assets are recognised in profit or

Currency Rate end December 2017 Average rate for 2017

USD US Dollar 1.1993 1.1297

Accounting principles
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in loss in the year in which the transaction takes place.
Costs incurred for improvements are only capitalised when they increase the book 
value of the related assets. In application of the principle of relevance referred to in art. 
2423, paragraph 4, of the Italian Civil Code, and the requirements of the accounting 
standard of reference, the depreciation rates were reduced by 50% in the first year. 
These rates are set out below by category:

Light constructions 10%
Plants and machinery  25%-15%
Equipment    15%
Furniture and fittings  12%-20%
Vehicles    25%

The recoverable value of tangible and intangible assets is estimated, if there are 
indicators of their impairment at the balance sheet date. There is write-down of fixed 
assets if the recoverable value, intended as whichever is higher between the value in use 
and the fair value, less cost of disposal, is lower than the corresponding net book value.

The value is restored when the reasons for write-downs as a result of impairment 
cease to exist. The value restored is the value which the asset would have had if the 
adjustment had never taken place, i.e. taking the depreciation/amortisation which 
would have been applied in the absence of the write-down into account. The value 
cannot be restored in the case of write-down of goodwill and long-term costs.

Maintenance and repair costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

Financial
Controlling investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries and associates are evaluated 
using the equity method.

Investments evaluated using the equity method are initially recorded at purchase cost, 
including accessory expenses. Accessory expenses are bank and financial brokerage 
costs, or commission, expenses and taxes.

On first entry, the purchase cost of the investment is compared against the value of 
the corresponding equity at the acquisition date or, alternatively, as resulting from the 
participated company’s last financial statements.

If there is an initial positive difference which is linked to higher value of the net assets 
on the balance sheet of the participated company, evaluated at current values, or to 
the presence of goodwill, the investment is recorded at purchase cost, including that 
initialpositive difference. Otherwise, there is write-down of the investment and that 
difference is allocated to the profit and loss statement under “write-down of equity 
investments”.

Receivables and Payables
These items are recorded according to the principle of amortised cost, taking the time 
factor and, forreceivables, the presumed realisation value into account.

Concerning the presumed realisation value, the book value of receivables is adjusted 
through a bad debt reserve. Specific and experience-based indicators and any other 
useful element which lead to the presumption of probable impairment of the receivables 
are considered for this purpose. The bad debt reserve is estimated by analysing the 
individually significant receivables and the portfolio as a whole for the remaining 
receivables, calculating the presumable losses on them at the balance sheet date.

The amortised cost principle is not applied if its effects are irrelevant, generally for short-
term payables or when the transaction costs, commission paid between the parties and any 
other difference between opening value and value when the payable falls due are minimal.

Moreover, in accordance with Art. 12, paragraph 2 of Italian Legislative Decree 
no. 139/2015, the Company opted not to apply the amortised cost criterion and not 
to discount all receivables and payables arising before 1 January 2016.

Accruals and deferrals
Prepayments and accrued income, accrued expenses and deferred income are recognised 
on an accruals basis. They consist of costs and revenue shared between two or more years, 
the amount of which varies over time.

Inventories
Work in progress relating to contracts for the construction of assets (or combinations 
of assets) or the supply of non-serial goods or services, normally long-term in duration, 
are recorded under inventories and evaluated according to the percentage of completion 
applied to the total agreed amount.

The ratio of production cost incurred and total forecast costs of the entire contract are 
considered when calculating the percentage of completion (“cost-to-cost”). Any expected 
losses on contracts that are objectively foreseeable and can reasonably be determined are 
entirely taken to profit or loss in the year in which they become known and, therefore, go 
towards determining the value of inventories for contract work in progress.

The evaluation reflects the higher estimate of work plans, at the date of preparing the 
financial statements. The hypotheses underlying the valuations, which also include the 
best estimate of risks deriving from the implementation of works and contractual relations 
with the customer, are regularly updated.

The value of long-term work in progress with an agreed contractual price in foreign 
currency is initially determined in the contractual currency, using the percentage of 
completion applied to the contractual fee, and then converted into Euro at the billing 

Accounting principles and valuation criteria
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exchange rate. If the invoiced part is less than the value of the works, the difference is 
converted into Euro at the year-end exchange rate. Payments invoiced to the Customer 
not acquired definitively are entered under the item of liabilities entitled “Payments on 
account”.

The amount of the progress billing for each contract may exceed the book value 
allocated to inventories and vice versa, depending on the contractual terms agreed 
with the customer.

Pre-operating costs are recorded on the profit and loss account on an accruals basis, 
according to the state of progress determined using the methods envisaged for 
application of the percentage of completion principle.

The costs of acquiring new contracts are recorded on the profit and loss statement 
when they have not been acquired by the end of the financial year.

Provisions for risks and charges
These provisions include the accruals made to cover defined probable or possible 
losses and payables, for which the due date or the amount of the contingency are 
uncertain, in relation to the specific characteristics of your Company’s business.

Criteria for the conversion of items in currency other than the euro of the 
companies preparing financial statements in euros
The conversion criteria adopted by the Group for items in foreign currency are 
summarised below:

• monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are measured at the spot 
exchange rate as at year end, allocating the change to profit and loss;
• non monetary assets and liabilities are entered at historic cost denominated in 
foreign currency and converted at the historic exchange rate;
• revenues and costs connected with transactions in foreign currencies are noted on 
profit and loss at the exchange rate in force on the date on which the transaction was 
implemented;
• any significant effects consequent to changes in exchange rates occurring after
year end are commented on in the explanatory notes.

Exchange rate gains and losses are shown in the income statement (item 17 b)
The notes provide a breakdown between realised and unrealised gains and losses.

As regards the conversion of the financial statements of the consolidated companies 
or those measured using the equity method and expressed in a currency other than 
that of presentation, reference is made to the information given in the section on 
consolidation principles.

Employees’ leaving entitlement
This provision covers the payable due to employees accrued until 31 December 2006, 
net of any advances paid since then.

Law no. 296 dated 27 December 2006 (Financial Law 2007) introduced new 
regulations for Employees’
leaving entitlement that came into effect on 01 January 2007.

The reform of supplementary social security contributions has meant that:

- employees’ leaving entitlement matured until 31.12.2006 remains in the company;
- employees’ leaving entitlement maturing from 1 January 2007 have been, at the
  choice of the employee, according to explicit or understood assent:

a) allocated in the form of supplementary social security;
b) kept in the company, which sees to the transferring of the indemnities to the 
Treasury Fund of the Italian National Institute of Social Insurance ( INPS).

Sums maturing after 01 January 2007 continue to be represented under item B9) 
‘Employees’ leaving entitlement’ Regarding the balance sheet, item C ‘Employees’ 
leaving entitlement’ is the remainder of the existing provisions of 31 December 
2006; item D13 ‘payables to social security institutes’ shows payables matured on 31 
December 2017 relating to the sum of Employees’ leaving entitlement yet to be paid 
to the pension funds and social security bodies.

Revenue and cost recognition
Revenues on sales of goods and costs for their purchase are recorded at the actual 
moment of change in ownership (transfer of risks and benefits).

Revenues also include changes to work underway. Please see the paragraph 
“Inventories” for evaluation criteria.

Financial income and charges are recognised on an accruals basis.

Turnover on the providing of services and costs to purchase these are recognised when 
the service has been provided or when the right to receive the related consideration 
arises for long-term contracts with periodic payments.

Grants and subsidies are taken to the income statement when it is reasonably certain 
they will be received.
Revenue and cost items which are exceptional in terms of amount and occurrence are 
discussed in a specific paragraph.

Accounting principles and valuation criteria
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Income taxes and deferred taxes
For purposes of taxable income, the parent company has opted for group taxation 
pursuant to articles 117 et seq. of Italian Presidential Decree (D.P.R.) 917/86, with 
transfer to the consolidating company, Salini Impregilo S.p.A., of the obligations 
connected with IRES corporate income tax and its payment.

Income taxes are calculated by estimating taxable income considering ruling tax 
regulations, applicable exemptions and tax credits. Deferred taxes are reported 
considering the time differences deriving from the value attributed to the assets 
and liabilities in accordance with statutory criteria, and the value attributed them 
applying tax regulations.

Prepaid tax credit on temporary deductible differences and on the benefit connected 
with carry-forward of tax losses are recorded and remain on the balance sheet only 
if their future recovery is reasonably certain, through a forecast of taxable income or 
availability of sufficient temporary differences in taxable income in the years when 
the prepaid tax credit will be reversed.

Prepaid tax credit not recorded or reduced in previous years, since the requirements 
for its entry or continued presence on the balance sheet were not met, is recorded or 
restored in the year when said requirements are met.

Deferred and prepaid taxes are offset on the balance sheet when the requirements for 
this are met (possibility and intention of offsetting) and the balance thereof is recorded 
in the specific items under current assets in the case of an asset and under the reserves 
for risks and charges in the case of a liability. 

Should, on the basis of the tax forecasts prepared, the taxable amount forecast not 
allow for realisation, deferred taxes are impaired.

Commitments, guarantees and potential liabilities
These are specified in the Consolidated Notes.

Risks for which a liability is probable are described in the notes and suitably provided 
for in the provision for risks.

A. FIXED ASSETS

I. Intangible fixed assets 

The balance of intangible fixed assets as at 31 December 2017 is 33 thousand euros.

These relate mainly to acquisition of user licences for application software, amortised 
on the basis of the duration of future use.

Period increases relate to the purchase of management software.

The net book value does not include any write-backs or write-downs.

Fixed assets Intangible

II. COMPOSITION 
OF THE ITEMS

01/01/2017 Increases Decreases 31/12/2017

3) Patents

Historic cost
Amortisation/Depreciation
Net value

73
(59)
14

12
(11)
1

-
-
-

85
(70)
15

7) Other

Historic cost
Amortisation/Depreciation
Net value

464
(431)
33

3
(19)
(16)

-
-
-

467
(450)
17

Total Intangible Fixed assets 47 (15) - 33

Accounting principles and valuation criteria
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II. Tangible fixed assets 

The balance of tangible fixed assets as at 31 December 2017 274 thousand euros.

Tangible fixed assets have increased in the period by a total of 64 thousand euros, due 
to the net balance of depreciation (67 thousand euros) and increases (131 thousand 
euros).

Tangible fixed assets

III. Financial fixed assets

The balance of financial fixed assets as at 31 December 2017 is 1,994 thousand euros 
and it comprises 58 thousand euros equity investments in associates, and 1,936 
thousand euros financial receivables.

Information about the directly held investments is given below:

Associates

Name 
of subsidiary

Registered
Office

Share
Capital

Shareholders’
equity at

31/12/2017

Net profit
(loss) 
2017

% of
investment

Value 
as at

31/12/2017

Fisia 
Abeima LLC

Ryadh 116 116 Not
available

50.00 58

In FY 2017, “Fisia Abeima LLC” was established for the development of an onshore 
reverse osmosis desalination plant with a capacity of 250,000 m3/days, to be developed
in the area of Shuaibah (Saudi Arabia), for a total value of 255 million USD.

The share capital of Fisia Abeima LLC comes to SAR 500,000; the portion held by 
Fisia Italimpianti is SAR 250,000 and this was paid-in during the year (58 thousand 
euros).

Other companies
Financial receivables from other companies (1,936 thousand euros) are relates to the 
short-term loan granted to the third party company by Fisia Alkatas J.V., regulated at 
arm’s length.

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. Inventories 

The balance of Inventories as at 31 December 2017 is 22,324 thousand euros.

As already mentioned in the paragraph “Measurement criteria - Inventories” of the 
Consolidated Explanatory Notes, the measurement of contract work in progress 
reflects the best estimate of the works schedule and risks deriving from the 
implementation of works as of the date on which the financial statements are prepared. 
Any expected losses on contracts that are objectively foreseeable and can reasonably be 
determined are entirely taken to profit or loss in the year in which they become known 
and, therefore, go towards determining the value of inventories for contract work in 
progress.

Contracted work in progress on the Consolidated Balance Sheet – current assets - is 
reported net of Advance payments received and prices acquired definitively.

If the amount of turnover should exceed the value of contracted work in progress, this 
surplus is stated under D. 6) Payments on account.

Inventories detail as follows:

Description 31.12.2017

Contracts work in progress 20,885

Advances to suppliers 1,439

TOTAL 22,324

01/01/2017 Increases Decreases 31/12/2017

2) Plant and machinery

Historic cost
Amortisation/Depreciation
Net value

182
(96)
86

50
(18)
32

-
-
-

232
(114)
118

3) Industrial and 
commercial equipment

Historic cost
Amortisation/Depreciation
Net value

1
-
1

-
(1)
(-1)

-
-
-

1
(1)
-

4) Other assets

Historic cost
Amortisation/Depreciation
Net value

683
(559)
123

82
(49)
33

-
-
-

765
(608)
156

Total tangible fixed assets 210 64 - 274

Assets
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Description Inventories Advances 
from clients

Payments 
on account
from clients

Total 
advances

and deposits

Desalination

Mirfa - U.A.E. - - (431) (431)

Takreer - Abu Dhabi - - (375) (375)

Jebel Ali - Station L 2 - Dubai - (1) (426) (427)

Jebel Ali – Station “M” - - (387) (387)

Atakoy (Istanbul) 10,648 (3,969) - (3,969)

Shoaibah (Saudi Arabia) 9,958 (14,120) - (14,120)

Other 279 (26) (309) (335)

TOTAL 20,885 (18,116) (1,928) (20,044)

Contracted work in progress is described below:

“Contracted work in progress” is the value of inventories calculated using the 
percentage of completion using the cost to cost method, net of turnover acquired 
definitively.

In the item of the liabilities entitled “Advances” (totalling 20,044 thousand euros, 
of which 18,116 thousand euros for “Advances”), include the invoices issued during the 
order in relation to the due dates contractually agreed for the portion exceeding the 
value of gross inventories, calculated using the cost to cost method.

Contractual commitments for works and services still to be performed at year’s end 
are stated in the “Orders’ Backlog” paragraph of the Management Report.

II. Receivables

The balance of Receivables as 31 December 2017 is 8,727 thousand euros.

The following table shows receivables by due dates:

Description Due within
12 months

Due after
12 months

Due after
5 years

Total

Trade receivables 6,441 - - 6,441

Associated companies 516 - - 516

Companies controlled 
by parentcompanies

185 - - 185

Tax receivables 1,335 - - 1,335

Others 250 - - 250

TOTAL 8,727 - - 8,727

Trade receivables relate to amounts due for invoices issued and to be issued to 
contractors for work carriedout and advance payments, as established by the contracts.

Trade receivables are recognised net of the provisions for doubtful debt of 958 
thousand euros.

The provision for doubtful debt (958 thousand euros) is considered to be in line with 
the risks concerning recovery of receivables.

Receivable from associated companies come to 516 thousand euros and relate to 
receivables due from Fisia Abeima LLC for payments made by UTE Abeima Fisia 
Shuaibah on its behalf.

A breakdown of receivables by geographical area is as follows:

Description Italy Other
countries

Middle
East

Total

Trade receivables 2,388 - 4,053 6,441

Associated companies 62 303 151 516

Companies controlled 
by parentcompanies

178 - 8 185

Tax receivables 47 166 1,122 1,335

Others 188 - 62 250

TOTAL 2,862 469 5,396 8,727

Assets
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Tax receivables relate to withholdings for direct tax applied by the client of works of 
Fisia Alkatas J.V. for 873 thousand euros, for 245 thousand euros they relate to direct 
tax receivable (VAT) accrued by Fisia Alkatas, for 166 thousand euros they relate to the 
VAT receivable of Ute Abeima Shuaibah and for the remainder, they relate to the VAT 
balance in credit of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. (December), which will be transferred 
to the parent company, as a result of the Company’s participation in the consolidated 
Group VAT liquidation procedure.

Deferred tax assets have been recorded on tax temporary differences as there is no 
reasonable certainty in relation to their recoverability.

Temporary differences deductible in subsequent years are changes mainly linked 
to evaluation of work in progress on orders and bad debt reserves.

Other receivables are related to caution deposits for 91 thousand euros and for 
the difference, mainly receivables for costs to be charged back.

III. Financial assets

The balance of “Financial assets” as at 31 December 2017 is 4,700 thousand euros.

The item relates to “Receivables due from parent companies” for the financial current 
account held with the parent company Salini Impregilo, for 4,446 thousand euros, 
254 thousand euros deriving from tax items, in particular the Company’s participation 
in the Group VAT liquidation procedure in 2015 (Salini Costruttori), remunerated at 
arm’s length.

IV. Liquid funds

The balance of “Liquid funds” as at 31 December 2017 is 13,478 thousand euros.

Bank accounts and cash provisions in foreign currency include 14,501 thousand USD, 
4,089 thousand TRY (Turkish Lira), 345 thousand AED (Arab Emirates Dirham), 329 
thousand QAR (Qatar Riyals), 5 thousand KWD (Kuwait Dollars), 306 thousand SAR 
(Saudi Riyals), 445 thousand ARS (Argentine Peso), and are converted into Euro 
at the closing rate of the year.

D. ACCRUED INCOME AND DEFERRED EXPENSES

The balance of “Accrued income and deferred expenses” as at 31 December 2017 is 1,316 
thousand euros.

The following is a breakdown of the item:

Description 31.12.2017

Prepayments

Commissions on sureties 20

Insurance 68

Rent 32

Other prepaid costs 1,196

TOTAL ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 1,316

Prepaid expenses mainly consist of charges due in accordance with agreements 
formalised by partners, invoiced by the third party shareholder of Ute Abeima Fisia 
Shuaibah during the year, for a figure of 1,120 thousand euros, but which pertains 
to the following year.

The remainder consists of commission on security guarantees charged in advance 
by the issuing financial institutes (pertaining to the following year) for security of 
successful works issued in favour of clients, rent and other costs pertaining to future 
years.

Description 31.12.2017

Bank deposits 13,471

Cash-in–hand and cash equivalents 7

TOTAL 13,478

Assets
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A) SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2017 comes to 6,657 thousand 
euros and is as follows:

Description 31.12.2017

Group shareholders’ equity

I. Share capital 3,400

IV. Legal reserve -

VI. Other reserves
Reserve from translation difference (46)

VIII. Retained earnings (losses) carried forward (78)

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to the owners of the parent 89

Total equity attributable to the ownners of the parent
Non-controlling interests

3,365

Share capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 280

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 3013

Total non-controlling interests 3,293

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 6,657

LIABILITIES
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Below are changes to the items of shareholders’ equity.

Description Share capital Legal reserve Other reserves Profit (loss)
carried forward

Profit (loss)
for the year

Total Group
SE

Noncontrolling
interests in capital 

and reserves

Income (loss)
pertaining 

to Noncontrolling
interests

Total Minorities 
SE

Total Cons.
SE

At 01 January 2017 7,000 8 159 (3,846) 3,321 275 275 3,596

Allocation of 2016 net result (3,600) (8) - (238) 3,846 - 275 (275) - -

Reserve for conversion differences - - (46) - - (46) - - - (46)

Third party capital increases (Brennero) - - - - - - 5 - 5 5

2017 year result - - - - 89 89 - 3,013 3,013 3,102

CLOSING BALANCE FOR CURRENT YEAR 3,400 - (46) (79) 89 3,364 280 3,013 3,293 6,657

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity and the result of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. with 
consolidated results and shareholders’ equity.

The table below shows a reconciliation of the shareholders’ equity and results of Fisia 
Italimpianti S.p.A. and the corresponding consolidated figures.

Shareholders’net Result

Shareholders’ equity and result for Fisia Italimpianti 
S.p.A. as at and fo the year ended 31 December 2017

3,365 43

Derecognition of carrying value and effects of the 
valuation of consolidated equity investments of the parent

(4,040) (3,760)

Shareholders’ equity and results of group companies 7,379 6,819

Translation differences (46) -

Consolidated result and shareholders’ equity 
of the Fisia Italimpianti Group as at 31 December 2017

- whereof attributable to owners of the parent
- whereof attributable to non-controlling interests

6,657

3,365
3,292

3,101

89
3,012

C) EMPLOYEES’ LEAVING ENTITLEMENT

“Employees’ leaving entitlement” as at 31 December 2017 has a balance of 942 thousand euros.

Changes consist of the following:

Description Amount

Total as at 31 December 2016 943

Increases for:
- year accrual 366

Decreases for:
- departures/advances/transfers INPS
- pension funds

(236)
(131)

Total period change (1)

TOTAL AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017 942

The provision represents the sum of all leaving entitlement provisions of the parent 
company and the company Brennero Galleriacque S.c.r.l. This parent company 
provision covers the company’s amounts due to employees at 31 December 2006, net 
of any advances paid. The entitlement matured after 01 January 2007 has been destined 
to supplementary social security funds or to the treasury fund institution at INPS, in 
accordance with choices explicitly or tacitly made by employees. The item ‘Payables 
to social securityinstitutes’ shows payables matured on 31 December 2017 relating to 
the sum of Employees’ leaving entitlements yet to be paid to the pension funds and 
social security bodies.

Liabilities
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D) PAYABLES

“Payables” as at 31 December 2017 has a balance of 45,232 thousand euros.

These items are recorded according to the principle of amortised cost, taking the time 
factor and due date into account. 

The following is a breakdown of the item:

Description Due within
12 months

Due after
12 months

Due after
5 years

Total

Advances and deposits 20,044 - - 20,044

Trade payables 21,209 - - 21,209

Payables to parents 53 - - 53

Payables to companies 
controlled by parent companies

90 - - 90

Payables to taxation authorities 2,564 - - 2,564

Social security charges 525 - - 525

Social security charges 748 - - 748

TOTAL 45,232 - - 45,232

Trade payables subject to exchange rate risks are translated using the closing rate. 
Any unrealised exchange rate gains or losses arising from the difference between the 
closing rates and those on the date of the transaction or the closing rate of the previous 
year are recorded on the profit and loss statement. The foreign currency payables are 
1,707 thousand USD, 10,354 thousand AED (Arab Emirate Dirham), 356 thousand 
QAR (Qatar Riyals), 170 thousand KWD (Kuwait Dinar), 297 thousand SAR (Saudi 
Riyals), 192 thousand ARS (Argentine Peso), 9,855 thousand TRY (Turkish Lira), 
3 thousand GBP (British pound sterling).

Payables to taxation authorities come to 2,564 thousand euros. 1,940 thousand euros 
of this is for income tax payable, 392 thousand euros for VAT with deferred due dates 
and 216 thousand euros for withholdings on employed and autonomous work. 
The remainder is for other indirect tax.
Other sums payable relate to payables to employees for untaken holidays, deferred 
remuneration and related contributions for a total of 662 thousand euro, and to third 
parties for 76 thousand euros.

Description Parent
companies

Companies that are 
under common control

Total

Trade payables 53 90 143

TOTAL 53 90 143

The company does not have payables secured by collateral on assets.

Payables to parent companies and companies that are under common control consist 
of the following: 

A breakdown of payables by geographical area is as follows:

Description Italy EU Middle
East

North
America

South
America

Total

Payables - - - - - -

Suppliers 2,428 5,643 13,092 38 8 21,209

Parent companies 53 - - - - 53

Companies that are 
under common control

- - 90 - - 90

Total 2,481 5,643 13,182 38 8 21,352

Payments on account 47 - 19,997 - - 20,044

Other payables 1,458 413 1,956 - - 3,827

TOTAL PAYABLES 3,986 6,056 35,135 38 8 45,223

E) ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRED INCOME

“Accrued expenses and deferred income” as at 31 December 2017 has a balance of 15 
thousand euros.

Accrued expenses are related to commission on performance bonds, accrued as of year 
end and not yet debited by the issuing institutes.

Liabilities
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A. TOTAL REVENUES

“Total revenues” as at 31 December 2017 is 53,390 thousand euros

Description 2017

Revenues from the sale of goods and services 34,526

Change in contract work in progress 17,257

Other revenues and income 1,607

TOTAL 53,390

The change in contract work in progress is closely related to the disclosure given in the 
notes, in paragraph C.I (Inventories).

Revenues by geographical area

Area Income Other revenues
and income

Total

Italy 515 831 1,346

South America - 9 9

Middle East 51,268 766 52,034

TOTAL 51,783 1,607 53,390

Other revenues and income

Description 2017

Contingent revenues 465

Cost recovery and other 1,142

TOTAL 1,607

B. OPERATING EXPENSES

“Operating expenses” as at 31 December 2017 comes to 50,042 thousand euros, as follows:

Description 2017

Raw materials, consumables and goods 20,025

Services 19,723

Use of third party assets 935

Wages and salaries 6,743

Social security contributions 1,445

Employees’ leaving entitlement 366

Other employees costs 288

Depreciation of intangible fixed assets 30

Amortisation of tangible fixed assets 67

Other operating costs 421

TOTAL 50,042

Costs for raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods and costs for 
services.
The most important components are purchases of components and spare parts 
intended for orders, supplies on site and services, from subcontracts, external works, 
legal and technical consultancy, transport costs, travel costs and insurance services.

The item “Services” includes the parent company’s Board of Directors’ remuneration 
totalling 56 thousand euros and the parent company’s Board of Auditors’ emoluments 
totalling 28 thousand euros. The parent company’s CEO does not receive any 
remuneration, since the activities he performs are already part of those he performs 
for the Group as a whole and therefore already remunerated.

Use of third party assets
The item mainly includes costs for the hire of equipment, operating machines for the 
building sites and vehicles (527 thousand euros) and rent for the offices in Genoa and 
of the other places of business (409 thousand euros).

Wages and salaries
This item includes all payroll costs including merit bonuses, category transfers, cost 
of living allowance increases, untaken holidays and provisions required by current 
legislation and the national labour contract.

Ordinary contingent revenues mainly relate to the elimination of prescribed debt
positions. These are extraordinary revenues.
Cost recoveries mainly relate to the charging back of costs to the JVs, for the portions 
of competence, and suppliers.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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The number of employees is stated below:

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets
These are calculated on a straight-line basis considering the asset’s residual income-
generating potential as set out in the section on ‘Accounting policies’ of the notes and 
amount to 30 thousand euros.

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
These amount to 67 thousand euros and are calculated on the assets useful life and their 
use in the production phase. The rates used are specified in the ‘Accounting principles’.

Other operating costs

They comprise:

Description 2017

Taxes and duties, registrations 136

Customs duties 7

Entertainment and hospitality expenses 16

Membership fees 28

Fines and penalties -

Losses on tangible fixed assets -

Contingent liabilities 71

Sundry costs 162

TOTAL 420

C. FINANCIAL INCOME AND CHARGES

“Financial income and charges” as at 31 December 2017 has a balance of 25 thousand 
euros.

Financial income has a balance of 191 thousand euros, interest and other expenses have 
a balance of 7 thousand euros, exchange gains (losses) have a negative balance of 158 
thousand euros.

A breakdown of financial income and expenses is given below:

Financial income

Interest due to parent companies (129 thousand euros net) relates to the corresponding 
current account held with the direct parent company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. and the 
indirect parent company Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and is settled at market rates.

Interest and other financial charges

Interest and other financial expense (7 thousand euros) mainly relate to bank charges 
and charges on surety.

Workforce Average for period 2017 Average for period 2017

Managers 10 11

White collars 119 131

Blue collars 19 23

TOTAL 148 165

Taxes and duties mainly refer to costs for the legalisation of documents with foreign 
embassies and registration of branches; customs duties are sustained for the import 
of materials and parts in countries in which the desalination plants under construction 
are located. Expenses for fines and sanctions, capital losses on tangible fixed assets 
and contingent liabilities are extraordinary costs.

Description 2017

Other 45

Associated 16

Parent companies 129

TOTAL 191

Description 2017

Interest due on financial debts 7

TOTAL 7

Consolidated income statement
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Exchange rate gains and losses

Description 2017

Exchange rate gains:
Realised
Unrealised

482
1,483

Total adjusted exchange rate gains 1,965

Exchange rate losses:
Realised
Unrealised

(1,069)
(1,054)

Total adjusted exchange rate losses (2,123)

Net exchange rate gains (losses) (158)

Net realised and unrealised exchange gains/losses posted on the year’s profit and loss 
amounts to 158 thousand euros (liabilities).

Taxation on profit for the year

“Taxation on profit for the year” as at 31 December 2017 has a balance of 271 thousand 
euros.

No current IRES and IRAP provisions were made as the necessary conditions did not 
exist.

The balance of tax is (271) thousand euros.

The balance consists of the following positive components: 1,415 thousand euros, 
deriving from the proceeds from the tax consolidation recognised by the Consolidating 
company for FY 2017, as payment for the tax loss transferred to the tax consolidation, 
according to the Regulation for adhesion to the National Consolidation agreement 
the balance for FY 2016 for 85 thousand euros; and the following negative components: 
1,506 thousand euros relative to tax of Fisia Alkatas and 264 thousand euros relative 
to the tax of Ute Abeima Shuaibah.

Commitments, security and potential liabilities not recorded on the 
consolidated balance sheet

Sureties given on behalf of subsidiaries mainly relate to guarantees arising from 
contractual obligations with customers given for collected advances, performance 
bonds and the freeing of retentions and sureties for participating in tenders. 
The guarantees given by bank institutions in the favour of third parties given in 
the interests of the subsidiary “Fisia Alkatas JV” come to 5,194 thousand euros.

With reference to potential liabilities, please note that under the scope of an order, 
requests were received from the counterparty for the application of penalties and 
other expenses. On its part, the Company has made claims referring, amongst others, 
to the extension of the terms caused by the client. Negotiations are underway with 
the counterparty in order to define the mutual claims and, in this context, there is the 
possibility of incurring settlement expenses, which cannot presently be determined.

Significant subsequent events
No subsequent events took place such as to require any change to be made to 
the economic, equity and financial position nor worthy of mention in the notes.

Genoa, 11 June 2018

On behalf of the Board of Directors
The Chairman

Description 2017

Current taxes (1,771)

Proceeds from tax consolidation 1,500

TOTAL (271)

Description 2017

Guarantees given to third parties 59,668

Consolidated income statement



68 69



ANNUAL REPORT 2017

70 71



7372





ANNUAL REPORT 2017

77



78


